(b) in full exercise of the Shares Purchase Mandate, 93,683,444 Shares were purchased;

 (c) the Maximum Price (as defi ned below) for the Market Purchases is $0.070 which is fi ve per
cent. (5%) above the average closing prices of the Shares over the last fi ve (5) market days
preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in Shares were recorded on
the SGX-ST;

 (d) the maximum amount of funds required for the Shares purchases in the aggregate is
$6,557,841; and

 (e) based on the full exercise of the Shares Purchase Mandate, the Company does not have
suffi cient cash to purchase all the Shares. Hence, for illustration purposes, it is assumed that
the Company shall use borrowings to fi nance the Shares purchases.

6

 Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases and held as Treasury Shares or cancelled

Group before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Group after
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
before Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
after Shares

purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2023

Loss attributable to owners of the
Company (23,540) (23,540) (211) (211)

Shareholders’ funds 503,146 496,588 543,535 536,977

Net tangible assets 510,426 503,868 543,466 536,908

Current assets 1,054,413 1,054,413 281,874 281,874

Current liabilities 697,715 704,273 47,063 53,621

Cash and cash equivalents 53,843 53,843 1,450 1,450

Short-term investments 2,821 2,821 – –

Number of shares (‘000)(1) 2,222,895 2,129,211 2,222,895 2,129,211

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 22.96 23.66 24.45 25.22

Earnings per Share (cents)(2) (1.06) (1.11) (0.01) (0.01)

Gearing 1.64 1.66 0.09 0.09

Current ratio 1.51 1.50 5.99 5.26

 NOTE:

 (1) Ordinary shares with voting rights.

 (2) After distribution to perpetual securities holders

5. Shareholders should note that the fi nancial effects set out above are based on the audited fi nancial
statements of the Group and the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2023 and
are for illustration only. The results of the Group and the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31

[…]

effective approach to enhance the Share value. Shares purchases will only be made if the Board
believes that such purchases are likely to benefi t the Company and increase economic value for
Shareholders.

(E) Consequences Of Shares Purchases Under The Singapore Code on Take-overs and Mergers

1. In accordance with The Singapore Code on Take-overs and Mergers (the “Take-over Code”), a
person will be required to make a general offer for a public company if:

 (a) he and persons acting in concert with him acquire thirty per cent. (30%) or more of the
voting rights of the company; or

 (b) he and persons acting in concert with him already hold between thirty per cent. (30%) and
fi fty per cent. (50%) of the voting rights of the company, and he and his concert parties
increase their voting rights in the company by more than one per cent. (1%) in any six-month
period.

7

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date and before the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate, the
Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ interests are as follows:

Before Purchase After Purchase

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest Total Interest Total Interest

Number
of Shares

Number
of Shares

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Directors

Koh Wee Seng(1) 418,655,472 1,209,594,537 1,628,250,009 73.35 1,628,250,009 76.58

Koh Lee Hwee(1) 30,890,888 1,247,707,314 1,278,598,202 57.60 1,278,598,202 60.13

Ko Lee Meng(1) 33,639,865 1,205,041,757 1,238,681,622 55.80 1,238,681,622 58.26

Wong Soon Yum – – – – – –

Ong Tuen Suan – – – – – –

Goh Bee Leong 58,575 – 58,575 0.00(3) 58,575 0.00(3)

Substantial Shareholders
other than Directors

MLHS Holdings Pte Ltd
(“MLHS”)(2)

1,203,886,870 – 1,203,886,870 54.23 1,203,886,870 56.62

Others who are related
to the Directors or
Substantial Shareholders

Tan Su Lan @Tan Soo
Lung(1)

109,595,547  – 109,595,547 4.94 109,595,547 5.15

Koh Wee Meng(1) 39,999,920 – 39,999,920 1.80 39,999,920 1.88

Ng Sheng Tiong(1) 43,820,444 30,890,888 74,711,332 3.37 74,711,332 3.51

Lim Kwee Hua(1) 5,707,667 418,655,472 424,363,139 19.12 424,363,139 19.96

Koh Kian Soo(1) 1,154,887 33,639,865 34,794,752 1.57 34,794,752 1.64

 NOTES:

 (1) Messrs Koh Wee Seng, Ko Lee Meng, Koh Lee Hwee and Koh Wee Meng are the children of Mdm Tan Su Lan
@ Tan Soo Lung. Mr Ng Sheng Tiong is the spouse of Ms Koh Lee Hwee. Ms Lim Kwee Hua is the spouse of
Mr Koh Wee Seng and Mr Koh Kian Soo is the spouse of Ms Ko Lee Meng.

 (2) MLHS is a private limited company incorporated in Singapore on 14 January 1994. MLHS is an investment holding
company. The substantial shareholders of MLHS are Mr Koh Wee Seng (47.00%), Ms Ko Lee Meng (25.75%),
Ms Koh Lee Hwee (24.25%) and Mdm Tan Su Lan @ Tan Soo Lung (2.00%).  The directors of the Company are